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Pro Golf Tour Virtual Challenge 2022

The Pro Golf Tour Virtual Challenge 2022 is an open tournament for golf professionals which is to be played
over two 18-hole rounds on a TrackMan golf simulator. Participating professionals must be members of a
national PGA or members of the Pro Golf Tour.

Besides a wildcard/free entry for a Pro Golf Tour event in 2022, the participants also play for a purse of 70%
of the net entry fee —i.e. 100 players = 7.000 Euro.

Facts

Tournament Date:
Game format:

Participants:
Prize money:

Prize money breakdown:

Entry fee:
Venue:
Field size:

Tournament Course

Golfclub:

Tee:

Fairway firmness:
Green firmness:
Green speed:
Pins:

Wind:

Registration period
Entry opens:

Entry closes:

Registration

18 February at 12:00 noon (CET) to 9 March 2022 at 12:00 noon (CET)

36 holes stroke play, you can play your 2 rounds whenever you want during
the tournament date

National PGA or Pro Golf Tour members

70% of the net entry fee

The winner gets one wild card for a free entry at a 2022 Pro Golf Tour event
in Europe

see below

100 Euro net + 19% VAT if applicable (simulator fee not included)

Any facility with TrackMan Performance Studio version 8

unlimited

GC Stuttgart Solitude
white, meters
medium

medium

Stimp 9

hard

calm

4 February 2022 at 12:00 noon (CET)
14 February 2022 at 12:00 noon (CET)

Registration must be done on the Pro Golf Tour website in the log-in area.
Payment before entry close. Only direct debit or credit card after receipt of invoice.
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All players must create a profile in the Pro Golf Tour online entry system (if you don’t have one yet).

Competition format

The format is 36-hole individual stroke play over two 18-hole rounds. The maximum number of participants is
unlimited. The rounds must be completed and registered within the specified time interval, Central European
official time. It is permitted to complete several or all rounds of competition on the same day but the rounds
must be completed in order.

Tournament rules

General

An indoor tournament is just like an outdoor tournament. Same rules apply. General rules (R&A) can be
found on this link: https://www.randa.org/Rog/2019/Rules/The-Rules-of-Golf/Rule-3

The competition can only be played at TrackMan facilities. The competition can only be played in a
TrackMan simulator with TrackMan Performance Studio version 8.

You compete against other players and appear on the leaderboard. Your score on the leaderboard will be
updated after each completed round. You must finish your tournament round within the defined tournament
start date/start time and end date/end time.

Putting rules
Manuel Putting, Gimmi distance: 2,4m

Tie Rules
If two or more players share the first place, the player with the lowest cumulative score over the last 18, 9, 6,
3, or 1 hole(s) is declared the winner.

Join tournament in TrackMan account

Prior to the tournament you will receive an e-mail from TrackMan with a tournament invite which we'd ask
you to accept. Once having logged in at your simulator you will see the Pro Golf Tour Virtual Challenge
tournament to select.

You can join a tournament with your mytrackman.com profile, to save some time it would be beneficial to
download the TrackMan Golf App to your smartphone beforehand (https://apps.apple.com/de/app/trackman-
range/id1245413916). Alternatively, you can create an account when joining the tournament in the simulator.
For further questions, your local simulator facility personnel will be able to answer questions on what to do
when you are in the simulator bay.

Please note that your TrackMan login needs to be associated to the same e-mail address as you registered
for the tournament.

It is required that the participants enter their real name (correct first name and family name) in their

TrackMan profile. If a player is using a nickname in his TrackMan profile, then he is asked to change to their
real name.
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Miscellaneous

Due to the nature of simulator golf, neither TrackMan, or Pro Golf Tour can be held responsible for any
technical issues nor any other non-foreseeable issues that may arise and affect the final results, Latest TPS
software (Version 8.1) shall be installed, correct lightning in facility, play in facilities with ok putting turf in the
simulator bay. Max one trackman profile per player.

The tax payment is the sole responsibility of the player. Pro Golf Tour pays out the relevant prize money.

Players accept that Pro Golf Tour will send their name and e-mail address to TrackMan, the only use is for
registration in the TrackMan system for the tournament.

Tournament rounds have to be played in minimum of two balls. This has to be controlled by the tournament
host after the scores have been uploaded.

The tournament does not count towards the Pro Golf Tour ranking.
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Prize Money Breakdown

Example:

Pos Share
16,67%
10,00%
6,67%
5,00%
4,50%
4,03%
3,60%
3,20%
2,87%
2,60%
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100 participants

Prize money 7.000 Euro net

Euro
1.166,67 €
700,00 €
466,67 €
350,00 €
315,00 €
282,33 €
252,00 €
224,00 €
200,67 €
182,00 €
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Pos
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

TOUR

Share
2,37%
2,13%
1,97%
1,80%
1,70%
1,63%
1,57%
1,52%
1,48%
1,44%

Euro
165,67 €
149,33 €
137,67 €
126,00 €
119,00 €
114,33 €
109,67 €
106,17 €
103,37 €
100,57 €
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powered by
Pos Share Euro
21 1,40% 98,00 €
22 1,37% 95,67 €
23 1,33% 93,33 €
24 1,30% 91,23 €
25 1,27% 89,13 €
26 1,24% 87,03 €
27 1,22% 85,17 €
28 1,19% 83,53 €
29 1,17% 81,90 €
30 1,15% 80,50 €

Pos
3
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Share
1,13%
1,12%
1,10%
1,08%
1,07%
1,05%
1,04%
1,02%
1,01%
1,00%

Euro
79,33 €
7817 €
77,00 €
75,83 €
74,67 €
73,50 €
72,57 €
71,63 €
70,70 €
70,00 €
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Quick Guide

I Registration at www.progolftour.de/login

Payment after receipt of invoice

3 Receive email from TrackMan
4 Join tournament in TrackMan account

Play 2 tournament rounds
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