

### **Pro Golf Tour Virtual Challenge 2022**

The Pro Golf Tour Virtual Challenge 2022 is an open tournament for golf professionals which is to be played over two 18-hole rounds on a TrackMan golf simulator. Participating professionals must be members of a national PGA or members of the Pro Golf Tour.

Besides a wildcard/free entry for a Pro Golf Tour event in 2022, the participants also play for a purse of 70% of the net entry fee – i.e. 100 players = 7.000 Euro.

#### Facts

Tournament Date: Game format:	18 February at 12:00 noon (CET) to 9 March 2022 at 12:00 noon (CET) 36 holes stroke play, you can play your 2 rounds whenever you want during the tournament date
Participants:	National PGA or Pro Golf Tour members
Prize money:	70% of the net entry fee
	The winner gets one wild card for a free entry at a 2022 Pro Golf Tour event in Europe
Prize money breakdown:	see below
Entry fee:	100 Euro net + 19% VAT if applicable (simulator fee not included)
Venue: Field size:	Any facility with TrackMan Performance Studio version 8 unlimited

#### **Tournament Course**

Golfclub:	GC Stuttgart Solitude				
Tee:	white, meters				
Fairway firmness:	medium				
Green firmness:	medium				
Green speed:	Stimp 9				
Pins:	hard				
Wind:	calm				

#### **Registration period**

Entry opens:	4 February 2022 at 12:00 noon (CET)
Entry closes:	14 February 2022 at 12:00 noon (CET)

#### Registration

Registration must be done on the Pro Golf Tour website in the log-in area. Payment before entry close. Only direct debit or credit card after receipt of invoice.



All players must create a profile in the Pro Golf Tour online entry system (if you don't have one yet).

#### **Competition format**

The format is 36-hole individual stroke play over two 18-hole rounds. The maximum number of participants is unlimited. The rounds must be completed and registered within the specified time interval, Central European official time. It is permitted to complete several or all rounds of competition on the same day but the rounds must be completed in order.

#### Tournament rules

#### <u>General</u>

An indoor tournament is just like an outdoor tournament. Same rules apply. General rules (R&A) can be found on this link: <u>https://www.randa.org/Rog/2019/Rules/The-Rules-of-Golf/Rule-3</u>

The competition can only be played at TrackMan facilities. The competition can only be played in a TrackMan simulator with TrackMan Performance Studio version 8.

You compete against other players and appear on the leaderboard. Your score on the leaderboard will be updated after each completed round. You must finish your tournament round within the defined tournament start date/start time and end date/end time.

<u>Putting rules</u> Manuel Putting, Gimmi distance: 2,4m

#### <u>Tie Rules</u>

If two or more players share the first place, the player with the lowest cumulative score over the last 18, 9, 6, 3, or 1 hole(s) is declared the winner.

#### Join tournament in TrackMan account

Prior to the tournament you will receive an e-mail from TrackMan with a tournament invite which we`d ask you to accept. Once having logged in at your simulator you will see the Pro Golf Tour Virtual Challenge tournament to select.

You can join a tournament with your mytrackman.com profile, to save some time it would be beneficial to download the TrackMan Golf App to your smartphone beforehand (<u>https://apps.apple.com/de/app/trackman-range/id1245413916</u>). Alternatively, you can create an account when joining the tournament in the simulator. For further questions, your local simulator facility personnel will be able to answer questions on what to do when you are in the simulator bay.

Please note that your TrackMan login needs to be associated to the same e-mail address as you registered for the tournament.

It is required that the participants enter their real name (correct first name and family name) in their TrackMan profile. If a player is using a nickname in his TrackMan profile, then he is asked to change to their real name.



#### Miscellaneous

Due to the nature of simulator golf, neither TrackMan, or Pro Golf Tour can be held responsible for any technical issues nor any other non-foreseeable issues that may arise and affect the final results, Latest TPS software (Version 8.1) shall be installed, correct lightning in facility, play in facilities with ok putting turf in the simulator bay. Max one trackman profile per player.

The tax payment is the sole responsibility of the player. Pro Golf Tour pays out the relevant prize money.

Players accept that Pro Golf Tour will send their name and e-mail address to TrackMan, the only use is for registration in the TrackMan system for the tournament.

Tournament rounds have to be played in minimum of two balls. This has to be controlled by the tournament host after the scores have been uploaded.

The tournament does not count towards the Pro Golf Tour ranking.



### Prize Money Breakdown

Example: 100 participants Prize money 7.000 Euro net

Pos	Share	Euro	Pos	Share	Euro	Pos	Share	Euro	Pos	Share	Euro
1	16,67%	1.166,67 €	11	2,37%	165,67 €	21	1,40%	98,00€	31	1,13%	79,33€
2	10,00%	700,00€	12	2,13%	149,33€	22	1,37%	95,67€	32	1,12%	78,17€
3	6,67%	466,67 €	13	1,97%	137,67 €	23	1,33%	93,33€	33	1,10%	77,00€
4	5,00%	350,00€	14	1,80%	126,00€	24	1,30%	91,23€	34	1,08%	75,83€
5	4,50%	315,00 €	15	1,70%	119,00€	25	1,27%	89,13€	35	1,07%	74,67€
6	4,03%	282,33€	16	1,63%	114,33€	26	1,24%	87,03€	36	1,05%	73,50€
7	3,60%	252,00 €	17	1,57%	109,67 €	27	1,22%	85,17€	37	1,04%	72,57€
8	3,20%	224,00€	18	1,52%	106,17€	28	1,19%	83,53€	38	1,02%	71,63€
9	2,87%	200,67 €	19	1,48%	103,37 €	29	1,17%	81,90€	39	1,01%	70,70€
10	2,60%	182,00 €	20	1,44%	100,57 €	30	1,15%	80,50€	40	1,00%	70,00€



Quick Guide

Registration at <u>www.progolftour.de/login</u>

**2** Payment after receipt of invoice

## 3

Receive email from TrackMan

# 4

Join tournament in TrackMan account

# 5

Play 2 tournament rounds